

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JUL 19 PM 1:03

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

NO. 41687-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

BRUCE D. PRICE, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

PM 7-18-11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

ISSUE 1: MR. PRICE WAS DEPRIVED OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO REQUEST A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO RESIST THE EXCESSIVE USE OF FORCE BY POLICE WHERE HE IS ABOUT TO BE SERIOUSLY INJURED 4

ISSUE 2: THERE IS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING THAT MR. PRICE ENDANGERED ANYONE OTHER THAN HIMSELF AND THE PERSUING OFFICERS AND THEREFORE THE COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE SENTENCING ENHANCEMENT UNDER RCW 9.94A.834 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 1034, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 344, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963)..... | 5 |

Washington Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Aver</i> , 109 Wn.2d 303, 310, 745 P.2d 479 (1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>State v. Montague</i> , 10 Wn.App. 911, 917, 521 P.2d 64, <i>review denied</i> , 84 Wn.2d 1004 (1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 227, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467,487, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Westlund</i> , 13 Wn. App. 460, 466, 536 P.2d 20 (1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn. App. 837, 840, 863 P.2d 102 (1993)..... | 4 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| 6 th Amendment..... | 5 |
|--------------------------------|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------|------|
| RCW 9.94A.834..... | 7, 8 |
| RCW 9A.76.040..... | 4 |

OTHER

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 11 WAPRAC WPIC 17.02.01 | 4 |
